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UST Underground Storage Tank 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report describes the methodology and results of a Preliminary Site (Contamination) Investigation conducted by 
Banksia EnviroSciences Pty Ltd (BES) of the land parcel located at 16-24 Hope St., Penrith NSW (henceforth ‘the 
site’). The work was commissioned by Morson Group Management for Prestige Development Group (NSW) P/L 
(PDG). The assessment was commissioned to aid in the conceptual design and development of the area for 
medium density residential housing. 
 
The area of investigation (the site) included the entire grounds of the current properties which is identified by the 
area of the proposed redevelopment (see red bordered area on Drawing 2, Appendix B). The proposed development 
will include the demolition of existing site buildings and preparation of the land for the construction of a five story 
medium density residential apartment building with a two level basement carpark area. Relevant constriction plans 
are included in Appendix E. 
 
This PSI was required to form part of the development application to Penrith City Council and to assist project 
planning. 
 
The aim of the investigation was to: 
 

• Identify potential sources of contamination and determine the potential contaminants of concern; 
• Identify potential human and ecological receptors; 
• Identify potentially affected soil and groundwater; 
• Develop a conceptual site model (CSM) and assess potential contamination source – pathway – receptor 

linkages based on the information and data obtained; and 
• Provide a report of the findings of the initial assessment undertaken and to provide advise as to what 

additional investigation and/or remediation may be applicable in order to determine if the site is suitable or 
can be made suitable for its intended use. 

 
The aim of the assessment, described herein, is to identify potential sources of contamination and the 
contaminants of concern resulting from past and present site uses, evaluate the likelihood of contamination in any 
identified areas of concern and assess the suitability of the site for its intended use for residential occupation and 
community space associated with the land. 
 
The PSI was conducted and reported in general accordance with the National Environment Protection Council 
(NEPC) National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999 (amended 2013) 
(NEPC, 2013) and included a review of desktop information, a site walkover, the development of a CSM and the 
reporting of any relevant recommendations designed to allow the land to be made suitable for its intended purpose. 

2.0 SCOPE OF WORKS 

The work carried out by Banksia ES to meet the above objectives included: 
 

• Review of current and historical titles to identify previous owners that may indicate potentially 
contaminating activities; 

• Review of readily available historical aerial photographs to identify previous land uses that may indicate 
potential contamination; 

• Review of Council Section 10.7 Planning Certificate for the site; 
• Search of the NSW EPA Register for notices issued under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 

(CLM Act) and the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 
• Search of the NSW Department of Primary Industries groundwater database for registered groundwater 

bores in the vicinity of the site; 
• Review of published geological, soil landscape and acid sulphate soils (ASS) maps; 
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• A site walkover to observe current and recent land use and assess the potential for contaminating 
activities; 

• Preparation of this PSI report outlining the methodology and results of the investigation. The report 
provides comments on the potential nature and subsequent risk for contamination at the site, the suitability 
of the site for the proposed development and recommendations for any necessary remedial works. 

3.0 SUMMARY OF SITE DESCRIPTION 

3.1 Site Identification 
Site identification details are summarised in Table 1. 
 
Table 1: Site Identification Details 

Address: 16-24 Hope Street, Penrith NSW 2750 

Title Identification: Lots 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33 DP31239 

Area (approx.): 3185 m2 (0.32 ha) 

Local Government Area: Penrith City Council 

County: Cumberland 

Parish: Mulgoa 

Zoning: R4 – High Density Residential 

 
The site currently consists of and spans across five adjacent single residential blocks. The site is rectangularly 
shaped and borders Hope Street to the north. The site currently contains 5 independent residential dwellings and 
associated out buildings each with associated rudimentary landscaping and established flora. 
 
The site location is shown on Drawing 1, Appendix B, and photographs (1 – 10) of the current conditions of the site 
are included in Appendix C. 

3.2 Proposed Development 

The area of the proposed development which is currently home to five distinct residential blocks is understood by 
BES to involve demolition of all site structures and preparation of the grounds for a five-level medium density 
residential flat block with a two level basement car park, small open communal spaces and associated landscaping 
treatments. The area requiring assessment to support the DA is to cover the entirety of the site which is approx. 
3185 m2. Relevant construction plans which were reviewed and considered as part of this PSI are provided in 
Appendix E. 

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

4.1 Topography 

Based on the Lotsearch Enviro Professional Report (Ref: LS019335EP, dated 07 April 2021, Appendix D, p. 51), the 
site is located in a region characterised by low rolling to steep low hills. The region generally slopes from the south 
east down to the north west. 
 
The ground surface across the site is practically flat and level and sits at approximately 48 m relative to Australian 
Height Datum (AHD) across the site. 
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4.2 Site Geology 

Reference to the Lotsearch Report (Appendix D, pp 57-58) indicates that the site is underlain by Middle Triassic age 
Bringelly shale of the Wianamatta group formation consisting of shale, claystone, laminate and fine to medium 
grained lithic sandstone. 
 
The Lotsearch Report (Appendix D, pp. 60-63) indicates the site is located on erosional Luddenham soil landscape 
group. This soil group is characterised by gently rolling to rounded hilly country with some steep slopes and broad 
valleys. Chief soils are hard acidic red soils with hard neutral and acidic yellow mottled soils on lower slopes and in 
valleys. 

4.3 Acid Sulphate Soils (ASS) 

The Lotsearch Report (Appendix D, pp. 64-65) indicates that the site is located in an area with an extremely low 
(Class C; 1-5%) probability for the occurrence of ASS – with possible occurrences in small, localised areas. 

4.4 Other Records 

In addition to the above information, Table 2 summarises the results of searches and data, relating to the 
environmental setting, acquired from the Lotsearch Report included in Appendix D. 
 
Table 2: Summary of Additional Available Information from Lotsearch Report 

Record / Source of Information Comments 

Naturally occurring asbestos potential 
No naturally occurring asbestos potential is recorded 

within in the search buffer (p. 59). 

Dryland salinity 
There is a moderate salinity potential on the site and 

surrounding search buffer (p. 67-68). 

Mining subsidence districts 
There are no mining subsidence districts within the 

search buffer (p. 69). 

4.5 Groundwater and Surface Water 

The nearest surface water receptor is the Werrington Creek system which is located approximately 780 m to the 
south-east of the site. The Nepean River is located approx. 2.8 km to the northwest of the site. Based on local 
topography observed in the regional map information, surface water is likely to flow to the north and captured 
immediately into the extensive council storm water drainage system. Based on local topography observed in the 
regional map information, groundwater is anticipated to flow west towards the Nepean River. 
 
The Lotsearch Report includes a search of the NSW Department of Primary Industries registered groundwater bore 
database current on 07 April 2021. The Lotsearch Report indicated 19 groundwater bores/wells within 2000 m of 
the site. These wells are registered principally for monitoring purposes with 1 well recorded as recreational (at 
1090m North) and 1 well recorded as general use (at 1855m West). The locations of the groundwater bores are 
shown in the Lotsearch Report (pp. 53-54) in Appendix D, with the closest located 824 m south of the site. Most 
groundwater bores are listed which are anticipated to be hydraulically down-gradient (west and north-west) of the 
site and registered primarily for monitoring purposes use. 

4.6 Salinity 

Dryland salinity (under the Potential of Western Sydney Assessment) is listed as Moderate on the site and the 
majority of the surrounding area (to 1km). Pockets of High salinity are recorded within the 1km search area of the 
site. Dryland salinity (under the National Assessment) is not recorded within the 1km buffer search of the site 
(Lotsearch Report, Appendix D, pp. 67-68). 
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It is noted that salinity issues are unlikely to impose a significant constraint on the proposed development works as 
many similar projects have been successfully completed in adjacent areas to the subject site, however, further 
investigations may be warranted to aid in suitable project design which can bear potential impacts of issues 
associated with salinity. 

5.0 SITE HISTORY 

The site history investigation comprised a review of historical title deeds, historical aerial photographs, NSW EPA 
regulatory notices, Section 10.7 planning certificates and a Lotsearch Report. The findings of this review are 
provided in the following sub-sections and Section 6. 

5.1 Title Deeds 
An historical title deeds search was conducted for the site by Infotrack Pty Ltd and was used to obtain former 
ownership and occupancy information including company names (where available). The title information can assist 
in the identification of previous land uses by the company names and can therefore assist in establishing whether 
there were potentially contaminating activities occurring at the site. A summary of the title deeds and possible land 
uses (with reference to the aerial photographs) is presented in Tables 3a – 3e. A copy of the Land Titles search is 
included in Appendix D. 
 
The review of the historic title records did not find or real any relevant additional information regarding potential 
contaminating activities. The subject site has been convincingly shown to have principal use as residential use with 
no indicators of tainting or likely polluting. 
 
Table 3a: Historical Title deeds for Lot 29 DP 31239 (16 Hope St., Penrith) 

Date of Acquisition and 
Term Held 

Registered Proprietor & Occupation 
[where available] Possible Site Use 

16.09.1893 
(1893 to 1913) Spencer Alfred Payne (Engine Driver) Council Allotment – Undeveloped Land 

17.10.1913 
(1913 to 1927) 

Elizabeth Harriot Payne (Widow) 
(& her deceased estate) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 
Undeveloped Land 

20.04.1927 
(1927 to 1942) 

Albert Ernest McDougall (Contractor) 
Amelia McDougall (Married Woman) Undeveloped Land 

08.07.1942 
(1942 to 1946) Amelia McDougall (Widow) Undeveloped Land 

04.11.1946 
(1946 to 1959) William John Ole McDougall (Retired Newsagent) Undeveloped Land 

22.12.1959 
(1959 to 1961) Austro-California Pty Limited Initial Development for Residential Use 

17.04.1961 
(1961 to 1963) John Patrick Reddan (Company Manager) Residential Tenancy 

07.03.1963 
(1963 to 2007) 

Kenneth Wearne White (Salesman) 
Pamela Dawn White (Married woman) Residential Tenancy 

30.01.2007 
(2007 to 2015) Pamela Dawn White (Widow) Residential Tenancy 

19.05.2015 
(2015 to date) Prestige Development Group (NSW) Pty Limited Residential Tenancy 

 
Table 3b: Historical Title deeds for Lot 30 DP 31239 (18 Hope St., Penrith) 
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Date of Acquisition and 
Term Held 

Registered Proprietor & Occupation 
[where available] Possible Site Use 

16.09.1893 
(1893 to 1913) Spencer Alfred Payne (Engine Driver) Council Allotment – Undeveloped Land 

17.10.1913 
(1913 to 1927) 

Elizabeth Harriot Payne (Widow) 
(& her deceased estate) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 
Undeveloped Land 

20.04.1927 
(1927 to 1942) 

Albert Ernest McDougall (Contractor) 
Amelia McDougall (Married Woman) Undeveloped Land 

08.07.1942 
(1942 to 1946) Amelia McDougall (Widow) Undeveloped Land 

04.11.1946 
(1946 to 1959) William John Ole McDougall (Retired Newsagent) Undeveloped Land 

22.12.1959 
(1959 to 1961) Austro-California Pty Limited Initial Development for Residential Use 

17.04.1961 
(1961 to 1962) John Patrick Reddan (Company Manager) Residential Tenancy 

24.07.1962 
(1962 to 1977) Thelma Olive White (Widow) Residential Tenancy 

20.04.1977 
(1977 to 1979) 

Francis William Culhane (Retired) 
Lessie Margaret Culhane (Married Woman) Residential Tenancy 

20.02.1979 
(1979 to 1988) Nancy Ruth Morton (Clerk) Residential Tenancy 

27.01.1988 
(1988 to 2016) Diana Carol Manser Residential Tenancy 

20.01.2016 
(2016 to date) Prestige Development Group (NSW) Pty Limited Residential Tenancy 

 
Table 3c: Historical Title deeds for Lot 31 DP 31239 (20 Hope St., Penrith) 

Date of Acquisition and 
Term Held 

Registered Proprietor & Occupation 
[where available] Possible Site Use 

16.09.1893 
(1893 to 1913) Spencer Alfred Payne (Engine Driver) Council Allotment – Undeveloped Land 

17.10.1913 
(1913 to 1927) 

Elizabeth Harriot Payne (Widow) 
(& her deceased estate) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 
Undeveloped Land 

20.04.1927 
(1927 to 1942) 

Albert Ernest McDougall (Contractor) 
Amelia McDougall (Married Woman) Undeveloped Land 

08.07.1942 
(1942 to 1946) Amelia McDougall (Widow) Undeveloped Land 

04.11.1946 
(1946 to 1959) William John Ole McDougall (Retired Newsagent) Undeveloped Land 

22.12.1959 
(1959 to 1961) Austro-California Pty Limited Initial Development for Residential Use 

17.02.1961 
(1961 to 1970) 

Jack Percival Sharpe (Headmaster) 
Anne Sharpe (Married Woman) Residential Tenancy 

27.01.1970 
(1970 to 1973) 

Michael Smith (Stereotyper) 
Beverley Joan Harpley (Clerk) Residential Tenancy 
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19.06.1973 
(1973 to 1980) 

Lawrence Patrick Rowles (Clerk) 
Kerrieann Percy (Shop Assistant) Residential Tenancy 

25.09.1980 
(1980 to 2012) 

Peter Holmes (Process Worker) 
Margaret Rose Holmes (Married Woman) Residential Tenancy 

25.09.2012 
(2012 to 2016) Margaret Rose Holmes (Widow) Residential Tenancy 

21.01.2016 
(2016 to date) Prestige Development Group (NSW) Pty Limited Residential Tenancy 

 
Table 3d: Historical Title deeds for Lot 32 DP 31239 (22 Hope St., Penrith) 

Date of Acquisition and 
Term Held 

Registered Proprietor & Occupation 
[where available] Possible Site Use 

16.09.1893 
(1893 to 1913) Spencer Alfred Payne (Engine Driver) Council Allotment – Undeveloped Land 

17.10.1913 
(1913 to 1927) 

Elizabeth Harriot Payne (Widow) 
(& her deceased estate) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 
Undeveloped Land 

20.04.1927 
(1927 to 1942) 

Albert Ernest McDougall (Contractor) 
Amelia McDougall (Married Woman) Undeveloped Land 

08.07.1942 
(1942 to 1946) Amelia McDougall (Widow) Undeveloped Land 

04.11.1946 
(1946 to 1959) William John Ole McDougall (Retired Newsagent) Undeveloped Land 

22.12.1959 
(1959 to 1961) Austro-California Pty Limited Initial Development for Residential Use 

17.04.1961 
(1961 to 1962) John Patrick Reddan (Company Manager) Residential Tenancy 

27.06.1962 
(1962 to 2018) Darrell Gordon Bewley (Butcher) Residential Tenancy 

29.11.2018 
(2018 to 2018) Penrith Projects Pty Ltd Residential Tenancy 

29.11.2018 
(2018 to date) Prestige Development Group (NSW) Pty Limited Residential Tenancy 

 
Table 3e: Historical Title deeds for Lot 33 DP 31239 (24 Hope St., Penrith) 

Date of Acquisition and 
Term Held 

Registered Proprietor & Occupation 
[where available] Possible Site Use 

16.09.1893 
(1893 to 1913) Spencer Alfred Payne (Engine Driver) Council Allotment – Undeveloped Land 

17.10.1913 
(1913 to 1927) 

Elizabeth Harriot Payne (Widow) 
(& her deceased estate) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 
Undeveloped Land 

20.04.1927 
(1927 to 1942) 

Albert Ernest McDougall (Contractor) 
Amelia McDougall (Married Woman) Undeveloped Land 

08.07.1942 
(1942 to 1946) Amelia McDougall (Widow) Undeveloped Land 

04.11.1946 
(1946 to 1959) William John Ole McDougall (Retired Newsagent) Undeveloped Land 

Version: 1, Version Date: 20/04/2021
Document Set ID: 9553734



Preliminary Site Investigation 
16-24 Hope St., Penrith NSW 

 11 

22.12.1959 
(1959 to 1961) Austro-California Pty Limited Initial Development for Residential Use 

17.04.1961 
(1961 to 1962) John Patrick Reddan (Company Manager) Residential Tenancy 

25.05.1962 
(1962 to 1981) 

Bryan David Huggins (Foreman) 
Ruth Anne Huggins (Married Woman) Residential Tenancy 

01.12.1981 
(1981 to 1997) 

Gerald Bede Lynch 
Zeta Lynch Residential Tenancy 

26.03.1997 
(1997 to 1998) Zeta Lynch Residential Tenancy 

10.06.1998 
(1998 to 2010) Bronwyn Narelle Davies Residential Tenancy 

01.04.2010 
(2010 to 2018) 

Brent Callaghan 
Deborah Jacqueline-Lee Callaghan Residential Tenancy 

29.11.2018 
(2018 to 2018) Penrith Projects Pty Ltd Residential Tenancy 

29.11.2018 
(2018 to date) Prestige Development Group (NSW) Pty Limited Residential Tenancy 

5.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 
Historical aerial photographs were obtained by Lotsearch from databases held by the NSW Department of Finance, 
Services, and Innovation for the years 1943, 1949, 1956, 1961, 1965, 1970, 1978, 1982, 1986, 1991, 1994, 2000, 
2005, 2009, 2015 and 2020.  
 
Extracts of the aerial photographs are provided on pages 4, and 28 to 41 of the Lotsearch Report (Appendix D), and 
a summary of features observed for the site and surrounding properties is presented in Table 4. 
 
Table 4: Aerial Photograph Review 

Year Site Property Features Surrounding Features 
1943 The site makes up a small portion of a much larger 

open generally undeveloped space. The site 
appears level and generally cleared but 
undeveloped with no obvious land marks or features 
to the surface with the exception of a minor water 
course depression which dissects the centre of the 
lot (flow assumed to the north). A small number of 
established trees appear to dot the surface of the 
site. 

Undeveloped open pasture lands to the north and 
west of the site with a rural dwelling and what is now 
Derby St has been constructed to the south followed 
by more undeveloped open level lands. Developed 
cultivation activities appear to exist to the east of the 
site. The site is widely surrounded by semi-rural 
properties with preliminary road network becoming 
established. A water course network appears to exist 
to the wider surroundings. 

1949 A number of small structures or assemblies appear 
to the southern edge of the site and the tree to the 
centre of the site has been removed. No other 
significant changes can be seen cf. the 1943 image. 

To the south of the site, low density residential 
subdivision and properties (with associated rear 
laneway) have been established to the northern edge 
of Derby St. and road improvements to Derby St. has 
been completed. To a lesser extent, low density 
residential development is beginning to become 
established to the  north of Lethbridge St. (north of the 
site). An unidentifiable structure (possibly a storage or 
farm shed) appears to the immediate north-east of the 
site. Little other significant changes cf. the 1943 image 
can be identified in this low resolution photograph 
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1956 It appears that the structures/assemblies noted in 
the 1949 image have been removed from the site. 
Otherwise, the site appears unchanged cf. the 1949 
image. 

No other significant changes to the immediate 
surrounds to the site. More widely, increased low 
density residential properties appear to the 
surrounding (now established) neighbourhood. 

1961 A residence at No. 20 which within the site boundary 
appears completed and includes outbuildings to the 
north and south of the residence. Footings for the 
planned dwelling at No. 22 also appear in this 
image. Possible stockpiled construction materials 
associated with the construction underway can be 
made out to the northern edge of this lot. 
No indications of imported fill is evident as the land 
is built upon. 

A single residential property of similar character 
appears to the immediate west of the site. North of 
Hope St. and beyond, low density residential 
development continues at a moderate pace. Minor 
changes to residential land continues to the south and 
west of the site. The structure noted in the 1949 image 
to the north of Hope St has been removed. 

1965 Residences appear to No’s. 16, 18 and 24 Hope St 
and the completion of No. 22 can be seen in this 
image. Outbuildings appear to all of the 5 backyard 
spaces of the 5 lots. Road access (oof Hope St.) can 
be seen to each of the five properties. No other 
significant details appear in this image. 

A large advancement in low density residential 
properties appear to the west and south with 
practically all local land being sub-divided and 
occupied for this purpose. A small open and 
undeveloped area site immediate north of the site 
across Hope St which remains largely unchanged 
since its appearance in the 1943 image. 

1970 Some minor advancement in local landscaping and 
vegetation within the site boundary with some 
possible additions and/or removal of various smaller 
structures associated with residential living across 
the site. No significant changes identifiable in this 
image cf. the 1965 photograph. 

All surrounding land visible in this aerial photograph 
has been developed into low density residential 
property with practically all lots being occupied by 
standard housing. Significant road improvements are 
noted to the roads surrounding the site. 

1978 The site appears to remain mostly unchanged when 
compared to the 1970 photograph with the exception 
of the maturation of local domestic vegetation and a 
domestic swimming pool installed to No. 16 (western 
end of the site). 

Minor incremental upgrades to existing residential 
grounds and the occupation of previously vacant lots 
to the surrounding land. 

1982 The site appears to remain mostly unchanged when 
compared to the 1978 photograph with the exception 
of incremental advancements to local flora 
associated with landscaping across the 5 lots. 

The surrounding area appears to remain generally 
unchanged when compared to the 1978 photograph. 

1986 Some minor additions to the residential dwellings 
across the site, otherwise the site appears largely 
unchanged cf. the 1982 image. 

No significant alterations to the general surrounding 
area cf. the 1982 image. 

1991 The site appears to remain mostly unchanged when 
compared to the 1986 photograph. 

No significant alterations to the general surrounding 
area cf. the 1986 image. 

1994 The site appears to remain mostly unchanged when 
compared to the 1991 photograph. 

No notable changes since the 1991 image with the 
exception of the construction of construction of the 
Nepean Hospital to the east of the site. 

2000 An assortment of small structures appear across the 
5 lots, otherwise, the site appears to remain mostly 
unchanged when compared to the 1994 photograph. 

Townhouses have been constructed to the west of the 
site where formerly (approx.) 6 residential lots have 
been removed for the development. Furthermore, to 
the north of the site, a section of land which previously 
housed several residential houses has been stripped 
and appears to be undergoing development to 
medium density development. 

Version: 1, Version Date: 20/04/2021
Document Set ID: 9553734



Preliminary Site Investigation 
16-24 Hope St., Penrith NSW 

 13 

2005 A minor extension has been added to the rear of the 
No. 24 property, otherwise, the site appears to 
remain mostly unchanged when compared to the 
2000 photograph. 

No significant changes to surrounds cf. 2000 
photograph. 

2009 The site appears to remain mostly unchanged when 
compared to the 2005 photograph. 

No significant changes to surrounds cf. 2005 
photograph. 

2015 The site appears to remain mostly unchanged when 
compared to the 2009. 

Clearing of former residential land to the NW of the 
site has been undertaken. Council sidewalk 
pavements have been applied to the northern edge of 
the site (along Hope St.).  

2020 The site generally represents the conditions present 
during the onsite assessment conducted in April 
2021. 

Demolition of the immediately located residential 
dwellings and construction of medium density complex 
to the east of the site has been undertaken. Similar 
works have been undertaken to the NW (across Hope 
St.). and to the west of the site (east of Colless St.). 
The remainder of the surrounding area is in a similar 
condition to that observed during the site visit in April 
2021. 

 
The historical aerial photographs and historical maps from 1929, 1942, 1975 and 2015 (Lotsearch Report, pp. 42 - 
45) appear to confirm the progressive development of the site and surrounding area, from vacant undeveloped land 
in a minimally developed area through to use of the property as long term low density residential with mostly similar 
residential and some medium density structures in the adjacent surrounding locality. 

5.3 Historical Business Directories 
A review of historical business activities was undertaken as part of the Lotsearch Report, by reviewing the UBD 
Business to Business Directories for 1950 to 1991 (Lotsearch Report, pp. 17-25, Appendix D). No businesses were 
recorded on the site. Three former local businesses are reported in the Lotsearch Report located nearby are 
considered to pose a low risk of contamination to the site (Table 5A, below). There were also a number of current 
and former service stations (motor garages) recorded within 500 m of the site, none of which were immediately up-
gradient or at a distance from the site to be considered as sources of potential contamination. These are 
summarised in Table 5B below. 
 
Table 5A: Summary of Businesses with Low Risk of Contamination within 150m of the Site 

Business Activity Address (Most Recent) 
Year Distance / Direction 

Pest Control 8 Lethbridge St., Penrith 1970 74 m north east 

Floor Sanding &/or Polishing 
Contractors 4 Hope St., Penrith 1986 79 m east 

Chain Saws 31 Lethbridge St., Penrith 1970 122 m north 

 
Table 5B: Summary of Dry Cleaners and Service Stations within 500m of the Site 

Business Activity Address (Most Recent) 
Year Distance / Direction 

Motor Garages &/or 
Engineers &/or Service 

Stations 
68 Cox Ave., Kingswood 1982 489 m north east 

Motor Service Stations-Petrol, 
Oil, etc. 645 High St., Penrith 1961 500 m north west 
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Motor Garages & Engineers Great Western Hwy., Penrith 1970 330 m 

Motor Garage & Service 
Stations 645 High St., Penrith 1990 361 m 

5.4 NSW EPA Records 
The EPA publishes records of contaminated sites under section 58 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 
1997 (CLM Act) on a public database. The notices relate to investigation and/or remediation of sites considered to 
be significantly contaminated under the definition in the CLM Act. More specifically the notices cover the following: 
 

• Actions taken by the EPA under sections 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 26 or 28 of the CLM Act; 
• Actions taken by the EPA under sections 35 or 36 of the Environmentally Hazardous Chemicals Act 1985; 

and 
• Site audit statements provided to the EPA under section 52 of the CLM Act on sites subject to an in-force 

remediation order. 
 
The results of a search of the public database provided in the Lotsearch Report (p. 5-7) indicated that the site has 
not been listed as a contaminated site notified to the EPA. There was, however, one site located within the 1 km 
search buffer which has been notified to the EPA being the ‘7-Eleven Service Station Penrith’ at 30 Henry St., 
Penrith (691 m north west of the site). However, it is reported that the EPA has completed an assessment of the 
contamination and decided that regulation under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 is not required. 
Similarly, the search found there were no Record of Notices for the site or any site within the 1 km search buffer 
(Lotsearch Report p. 7).  
 
No former gasworks sites were found within the 1 km search buffer of the site (Lotsearch Report p. 7). 
 
The NSW EPA also issues environmental protection licenses under section 308 of the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act). The register contains: 
 

• Environmental protection licenses; 
• Applications for new licenses and to transfer or vary existing licenses; 
• Environment protection and noise control licenses; 
• Convictions in prosecutions under the POEO Act; 
• The result of civil proceedings; 
• License review information; 
• Exemptions from provisions of the POEO Act or Regulations; 
• Approvals granted under Clause 9 of the POEO (Control of Burning) Regulation; and 
• Approvals granted under Clause 7a of the POEO (Clean Air) Regulation. 

 
The results of a search of the public register provided in the Lotsearch Report indicated that there was two de-
licensed activities within the search buffer under the POEO Act 1997 (Lotsearch Report, pp. 15-16). These were for 
the Nepean Hospital site at Cnr. Derby and Parker Sts. Kingswood (situated 141 m east of the site) and the 
Nepean Private Hospital site at 9 Barber Ave., Kingswood (situated 313 m to the north east of the site). Again, 
these activities were located down gradient and a significant distance from the site. 
 
Former activities (surrendered 2000) of the Luhrmann Environment Management P/L and the Sydney Weed and 
Pest Management P/L organisations involving Non-Scheduled Activity (Application of Herbicides) was noted to 
have occurred on the local waterway 750 m to the east of the site. 
 
Other former licensed activities were identified within the 1 km search buffer, however, these activities were also 
located down gradient and/or a significant distance from the site (Lotsearch Report, pp. 15-16). 
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Additionally, a search of the EPA PFAS Investigation Program found no areas under investigation within the 1 km 
search buffer (Lotsearch Report, p. 10). 
 
The EPA activities search results are presented on pages 5-16 of the Lotsearch Report, Appendix D. 

6.0 PLANNING RECORDS 

6.1 Section 10.7 Certificate 
The Council Planning Certificates under Section 10.7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
were obtained for the site and are provided in Appendix D.  
 
The site is zoned as ‘R4 High Density Residential’. 
 
The certificate states (under Section 10.7(2)) that, as prescribed by Section 59 (2) of the Contaminated Land 
Management Act, 1997, Council has not been provided with a site audit statement with respect of the site, and the 
land to which the certificates relate is not: 
 

• Declared to be significantly contaminated land; 
• Subject to a management order; 
• Subject of an approved voluntary management proposal; or 
• Subject of an ongoing maintenance order. 

6.2 Other Records 
In addition to the above information the following table (Table 6) summarises the results of searches and data 
acquired from the Lotsearch Report included in Appendix D. 
 
Table 6: Summary of Available Information from Lotsearch Report 

Record / Source of 
Information Comments 

State Environmental Planning No state environmental planning policy protected areas were located onsite or within the 
search buffer (p. 73). 

Heritage No Commonwealth, National or State heritage items were identified on site, however, 
numerous listings of EPI Heritage items were found within the search buffer (pp. 78-80). 

7.0 SITE WALKOVER 

A walkover of the site was undertaken on 9 April 2021 by Mr. Nik Orr of BES (environmental consultant [EC] 
specializing in land contamination) to assess visible surface conditions and identify evidence of contaminations or 
past activities which may cause contamination (if any). Observations of the site and broader surrounding areas, in 
particular with respect to evidence of the potential for contamination, are summarised below with photographs 
provided in Appendix C. 
 
The site consisted of five separate tenanted residential properties, each containing a stand-alone principal 
residential dwelling and associated outbuildings such as garages and/or sheds located upon the lots (Photographs 1 
to 10). The five sites appeared to be generally well maintained. 
 
The five residential lots were each surrounded by low to mid lying semi-established vegetation to the fore and rear 
yards. The majority of the exposed ground surfaces are covered with maintained grass lawns. Dwelling footprints 
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generally consisted of barren natural ground soil/clay. Paved driveways and minor paved pathways associated with 
the residences are present to small areas of the surface across the site. 
 
Visible evidence of materials commonly found to contain asbestos (as asbestos cement sheeting) were identified to 
some areas of the exterior of most of the structures situated on the site. The potential ACM generally comprised 
eave sheeting, entrance awning ceiling linings and gable cladding. Further, evidence of materials commonly found 
to contain lead (as paint systems) were noted to be applied to some areas of a number of the structures located 
upon the site. These potentially hazardous building material products were generally found to be in good condition 
in their current states. 
 
No obvious building debris or unnatural or deliberate waste deposits were visible to any accessible areas of the 
surfaces of the site. No evidence of staining or spillage and no olfactory indicators (such as notable odours) 
suggestive of site contamination were identified within or surrounding the site. 
 
The site is largely surrounded by a mix of comparable low density residential properties of similar vintage with 
pockets of more recently constructed land parcels containing medium density apartment complexes all of which are 
highly unlikely to pose any propensity to contamination of the site. 
 
No other indication of prior occupation of the land was evident during the on site assessment. 
 
No evidence of gross contamination was identified by the environmental consultant conducting the on-ground site 
assessment. 
 
In summary, the subject property is surrounded by the following: 
 

• North: Hope Street followed by low and medium density residential properties; 
• East: Medium density residential followed by Parker Street and the Nepean Hospital; 
• South: Low density residential properties followed by Derby Street and, 
• West: Medium and low density residential properties followed by Collins Street. 

8.0 PRELIMINARY CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 

A CSM is a representation of site-related information regarding contamination sources, receptors and exposure 
pathways between those sources and receptors. The CSM provides the framework for identifying how the site 
became contaminated and how potential receptors may be exposed to contamination in the present of in the future 
i.e. it enables an assessment of the potential source – pathway – receptor linkages (complete pathways). 

8.1 Potential Contamination Sources and Contaminants of Concern  
Based on the current investigation, the following potential sources of contamination and associated contaminants 
of potential concern (COPC) have been identified: 
 

S1  Existing and/or former buildings on site – Construction / demolition / refurbishment and maintenance of site  

  buildings impacting the surficial soils. 

  COPC: Asbestos, lead based paints, PCB capacitors, synthetic mineral fibres (SMF), OCP. 

S2  Dryland Salinity – Construction and ecological impacts of moderate to potentially high saline within   

  project scope and boundaries 
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8.2 Potential Receptors  

8.2.1 Human Health Receptors 

R1 End users (including visitors); 
 
R2 Construction and maintenance workers; and 

 
 R3 Adjacent site users (residential and community). 

8.2.2 Environmental Receptors 

R4 Terrestrial ecology. 
 
Surface water was not considered to be a potential environmental receptor given the distance between the 
Werrington Creek system and the site. 
 
Ground water was not considered to be a potential environmental receptor given the anticipated depth to 
groundwater being >5 m and the general immobility of the S1 COPC. 

8.3 Potential Pathways 
Potential pathways for the identified contamination to impact on the receptors include the following: 
 

P1 Ingestion and dermal contact; 
 
P2 Inhalation of dust; 
 
P3 Contact with terrestrial ecology. 

8.4 Preliminary CSM 
A ‘source – pathway – receptor’ approach has been used to assess the potential risks of harm being caused to 
human, water, or environmental receptors from contamination sources on or in the vicinity of the site, via exposure 
pathways. The possible pathways between the above source (S1) and receptors (R1 to R5) are provided in Table 7 
below. 
 
Table 7: Summary of Potential Complete Pathways 

Potential Source 
and 

Contaminants of 
Concern 

Pathway Receptor 
Risk Management Action 

Recommended * 

S1 – Existing / Former 
Site Buildings 

Asbestos, Lead 
based paints, PCB 
capacitors, SMF 

P1 – Ingestion and dermal 
contact 

 
P2 – Inhalation of dust 

R1 – End users 
 

R2 – Construction and 
maintenance workers 

A hazardous materials survey 
and removal control plan to be 

conducted and prepared for 
existing site buildings with 
removal of all hazardous 

materials before the issuing of a 
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P2 – Inhalation of dust R3 – Adjacent site users 

clearance certificate prior to 
general demolition of the 

structures. 
 

An Unexpected Finds Protocol 
(UFP) to be devised to aid in 
the management of suspect 

material uncovered or detected 
during site construction 

preparation works. 
 

Waste Classification of any 
generated ex-situ soils to be 

removed from site as part of the 
development. 

P3 – Contact with terrestrial 
ecology 

R4 – Terrestrial ecology 

S2 – Soil Salinity P3 – Contact with terrestrial 
ecology 

R4 – Terrestrial ecology 

Issues of salinity to be 
considered as part of Geo-

Technical Investigations and 
results made available for 

reviewed by EC. 

 
* Recommendations based on the results of this investigation are further outlined in Section 9. 

9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the information available from the site history and site walkover, the site appears to have been vacant 
land prior to being developed into long term low residential housing lots which remained relatively unchanged to the 
modern day. 

The results of the preliminary investigation indicate a low risk of chemical contamination of any concern across the 
site. 

Because of the inherent limitations of detecting sub-ground contamination in a preliminary site investigation it is 
recommended that a site-specific ‘unexpected finds protocol’ (UFP) be developed prior to deliberate disturbance of 
the general ground surfaces. 

It is recommended that the following steps are undertaken prior to or following the final plans to prepare the land for 
its proposed use (as appropriate): 
 

• Dryland Salinity: Investigations into potential salinity issues and its effect on construction and ecological 
species as part of the developments. Results to be reviewed for comment by the EC. 

• Waste classification: Any soils requiring offsite disposal will require a formal waste classification to be 
undertaken to inform the lawful disposal of excess spoil. The waste classification must be undertaken in 
accordance with the POEO Act (1997), and the NSW EPA Waste Classification Guidelines (2014); 

• Unexpected finds protocol: An unexpected finds protocol is prepared and implemented during site works to 
address any potentially impacted fill identified beneath the current ground surfaces; and 

• Hazardous Building Materials Survey: As many of the buildings on the site are likely to contain hazardous 
building materials given their age, a hazardous material building survey and subsequent appropriate 
removal and clearance certification of any identified hazardous materials in accordance with relevant 
legislation and guidelines is to be undertaken prior to general demolition works. 
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Based on the desktop and field results and subject to implementation of the above recommendations, it is 
considered the site is suitable for the proposed redevelopment works associated with the medium density housing 
and related activities. 

10.0 LIMITATIONS 

Limited information is available on the early history of the site and therefore, some site activities may not have been 
identified. In addition, aerial photographs are up to 9 years apart and other site history information available prior to 
1943 is limited. We cannot preclude that potentially contaminating activities took place during these periods. 
Allowances for uncertainties and potential unexpected finds should be made during planning and development 
phases. 
 
It is the nature of contaminated site investigations that the degree of variability in site conditions cannot be known 
completely and no visual or sampling and analysis program can eliminate all uncertainty concerning the condition 
of the site. Professional judgement must be exercised in the collection and interpretation of the data. 
 
In preparing this report, current guidelines for assessment and management of contaminated land were followed. 
This work has been conducted in good faith in accordance with Banksia ES understanding of the client’s brief and 
general accepted practice for environmental consulting. 
 
This report was prepared for the Client based on the objective and scope of work listed in Section 2. No warranty, 
expressed or implied, is made as to the information and professional advice included in this report. Anyone using 
this document does so at their own risk and should satisfy themselves concerning its applicability and, where 
necessary, should seek expert advice in relation to the particular situation. 
 
In preparing this report, Banksia ES has relied on information in reports made available to Banksia ES by the 
client’s representative and prepared by other consultants. Banksia has assumed that these consultants performed 
the scope of works in general accordance with standard industry procedures and guidance materials at the time 
and that the information is suitable. 
 
We draw your attention to the attached sheets titled "Important Information about your Banksia ES Environmental 
Report” which should be read in conjunction with this report. These information sheets are located at the end of this 
section. 
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Appendix A – Important Information about your Banksia ES Environmental Report 

Introduction 
 
This report has been prepared by Banksia ES for you, as 
Banksia ES’s client, in accordance with our agreed 
purpose, scope, schedule and budget. 
 
The report has been prepared using accepted procedures 
and practices of the consulting profession at the time it was 
prepared, and the opinions, recommendations and 
conclusions set out in the report are made in accordance 
with generally accepted principles and practices of that 
profession. 
 
The report is based on information gained from 
environmental conditions (including assessment of some or 
all of soil, groundwater, vapour, and surface water) and 
supplemented by reported data of the local area and 
professional experience. Assessment has been scoped 
with consideration to industry standards, regulations, 
guidelines, and your specific requirements, including 
budget and timing. The characterisation of site conditions is 
an interpretation of information collected during 
assessment, in accordance with industry practice. 
 
This interpretation is not a complete description of all 
material on or in the vicinity of the site, due to the inherent 
variation in spatial and temporal patterns of contaminant 
presence and impact in the natural environment. Banksia 
ES may have also relied on data and other information 
provided by you and other qualified individuals in preparing 
this report. Banksia ES has not verified the accuracy or 
completeness of such data or information except as 
otherwise stated in the report. For these reasons the report 
must be regarded as interpretative, in accordance with 
industry standards and practice, rather than being a 
definitive record. 
 
Your Report has been Written for a Specific 
Purpose 
 
Your report has been developed for a specific purpose as 
agreed by us and applies only to the site or area 
investigated. Unless otherwise stated in the report, this 
report cannot be applied to an adjacent site or area, nor 
can it be used when the nature of the specific purpose 
changes from that which we agreed. 
 
For each purpose, a tailored approach to the assessment 
of potential soil and groundwater contamination is required. 
In most cases, a key objective is to identify, and if possible, 
quantify, risks that both recognised and potential 
contamination pose in the context of the agreed purpose. 
Such risks may be financial (for example, clean-up costs or 
constraints on site use) and/or physical (for example, 
potential health risks to users of the site or the general 
public). 
 

Limitations of the Report 
 
The work was conducted, and the report has been 
prepared, in response to an agreed purpose and scope, 
within time and budgetary constraints, and in reliance on 
certain data and information made available to Banksia ES. 
 
The analyses, evaluations, opinions, and conclusions 
presented in this report are based on that purpose and 
scope, requirements, data, or information, and they could 
change if such requirements or data are inaccurate or 
incomplete. 
 
This report is valid as of the date of preparation. The 
condition of the site (including subsurface conditions) and 
extent or nature of contamination or other environmental 
hazards can change over time, as a result of either natural 
processes or human influence. Banksia ES should be kept 
appraised of any such events and should be consulted for 
further investigations if any changes are noted, particularly 
during construction activities where excavations often 
reveal subsurface conditions. 
 
In addition, advancements in professional practice 
regarding contaminated land and changes in applicable 
statues and/or guidelines may affect the validity of this 
report. Consequently, the currency of conclusions and 
recommendations in this report should be verified if you 
propose to use this report more than 6 months after its date 
of issue. 
 
The report does not include the evaluation or assessment 
of potential geotechnical engineering constraints of the site. 
 
Interpretation of Factual Data 
 
Environmental site assessments identify actual conditions 
only at those points where samples are taken and, on the 
date, collected. Data derived from indirect field 
measurements, and sometimes other reports on the site, 
are interpreted by geologists, engineers, or scientists to 
provide an opinion about overall site conditions, their likely 
impact with respect to the report purpose and 
recommended actions. 
 
Variations in soil and groundwater conditions may occur 
between test or sample locations and actual conditions 
may differ from those inferred to exist. No environmental 
assessment program, no matter how comprehensive, can 
reveal all subsurface details and anomalies. Similarly, no 
professional, no matter how well qualified, can reveal what 
is hidden by earth, rock or changed through time. 
 
The actual interface between different materials may be far 
more gradual or abrupt than assumed based on the facts 
obtained. Nothing can be done to change the actual site 
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conditions which exist, but steps can be taken to reduce 
the impact of unexpected conditions. 
 
For this reason, parties involved with land acquisition, 
management and/or redevelopment should retain the 
services of a suitably qualified and experienced 
environmental consultant through the development and use 
of the site to identify variances, conduct additional tests if 
required, and recommend solutions to unexpected 
conditions or other unrecognised features encountered on 
site. Banksia ES would be pleased to assist with any 
investigation or advice in such circumstances. 
 
Recommendations in this Report 
 
This report assumes, in accordance with industry practice, 
that the site conditions recognised through discrete 
sampling are representative of actual conditions throughout 
the investigation area. Recommendations are based on the 
resulting interpretation. 
 
Should further data be obtained that differs from the data 
on which the report recommendations are based (such as 
through excavation or other additional assessment), then 
the recommendations would need to be reviewed and may 
need to be revised. 
 
Report for Benefit of Client 
 
Unless otherwise agreed between us, the report has been 
prepared for your benefit and no other party. Other parties 
should not rely upon the report or the accuracy or 
completeness of any recommendation and should make 
their own enquiries and obtain independent advice in 
relation to such matters. 
 
Banksia ES assumes no responsibility and will not be liable 
to any other person or organisation for, or in relation to, any 
matter dealt with or conclusions expressed in the report, or 
for any loss or damage suffered by any other person or 
organisation arising from matters dealt with or conclusions 
expressed in the report. 
 
To avoid misuse of the information presented in your 
report, we recommend that Banksia ES be consulted 
before the report is provided to another party who may not 
be familiar with the background and the purpose of the 
report. In particular, an environmental disclosure report for 
a property vendor may not be suitable for satisfying the 
needs of that property’s purchaser. This report should not 
be applied for any purpose other than that stated in the 
report. 
 
Interpretation by Other Professionals 
 
Costly problems can occur when other professionals 
develop their plans based on misinterpretations of a report. 
To help avoid misinterpretations, a suitably qualified and 
experienced environmental consultant should be retained 

to explain the implications of the report to other 
professionals referring to the report and then review plans 
and specifications produced to see how other professionals 
have incorporated the report findings. 
 
Given Banksia ES prepared the report and has familiarity 
with the site, Banksia ES is well placed to provide such 
assistance. If another party is engaged to interpret the 
recommendations of the report, there is a risk that the 
contents of the report may be misinterpreted, and Banksia 
ES disowns any responsibility for such misinterpretation. 
 
Data Should Not Be Separated from the Report 
 
The report as a whole presents the findings of the site 
assessment and the report should not be copied in part or 
altered in any way. Logs, figures, laboratory data, 
drawings, etc. are customarily included in our reports and 
are developed by scientists or engineers based on their 
interpretation of field logs, field testing and laboratory 
evaluation of samples. This information should not under 
any circumstances be redrawn for inclusion in other 
documents or separated from the report in any way. 
 
This report should be reproduced in full. No responsibility is 
accepted for use of any part of this report in any other 
context or for any other purpose or by third parties. 
 
Responsibility 
 
Environmental reporting relies on interpretation of factual 
information using professional judgement and opinion and 
has a level of uncertainty attached to it, which is much less 
exact than other design disciplines. This has often resulted 
in claims being lodged against consultants, which are 
unfounded. As noted earlier, the recommendations and 
findings set out in this report should only be regarded as 
interpretive and should not be taken as accurate and 
complete information about all environmental media at all 
depths and locations across the site. 
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Drawing 1 – Site Locality: 16-24 Hope St., Penrith NSW 
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Drawing 2 – Site Boundary: 16-24 Hope St., Penrith NSW 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 20/04/2021
Document Set ID: 9553734



Preliminary Site Investigation 
16-24 Hope St., Penrith NSW 

 25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix C – Site Photographs  
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Photo 1 – Lot 29 – 16 Hope St., Penrith; Front Elevation (View to South off Hope Street); Residential 

Dwelling on Level Ground with Basic Landscape Treatments to Fore Yard; Hazardous Building Materials 
Deemed to Exist within Building Fabric of Site Buildings  

 

 
Photo 2 – Lot 30 – 18 Hope St., Penrith; Front Elevation (View to South off Hope Street); Residential 

Dwelling on Level Ground with Basic Landscape Treatments to Fore Yard; Hazardous Building Materials 
Deemed to Exist within Building Fabric of Site Buildings 
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Photo 3 – Lot 31 – 20 Hope St., Penrith; Front Elevation (View to South off Hope Street); Residential Dwelling on 

Level Ground with Basic Landscape Treatments to Fore Yard; Hazardous Building Materials Deemed to Exist 
within Building Fabric of Site Buildings 

 

 
Photo 4 – Lot 32 – 22 Hope St., Penrith; Front Elevation (View to South off Hope Street); Residential Dwelling on 

Level Ground with Basic Landscape Treatments to Fore Yard; Hazardous Building Materials Deemed to Exist 
within Building Fabric of Site Buildings 
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Photo 5 – Lot 32 – 22 Hope St., Penrith; Rear Elevation (View to North from Lot 34); Residential Dwelling on 

Level Ground with Basic Landscape Treatments to Rear Yard; Hazardous Building Materials Deemed to Exist 
within Building Fabric of Site Buildings 

 

 
Photo 6 – Lot 33 – 24 Hope St., Penrith; Rear Elevation (View to South off Hope Street); Residential Dwelling on 

Level Ground with Basic Landscape Treatments to Fore Yard; Hazardous Building Materials Deemed to Exist 
within Building Fabric of Site Buildings 
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Photo 7 – Lot 33 – 24 Hope St., Penrith; Rear Elevation (View to North); Residential Dwelling on Level Ground 
with Basic Landscape Treatments to Rear Yard; Hazardous Building Materials Deemed to Exist within Building 

Fabric of Site Buildings 
 

 
Photo 8 – Representative Construction Materials Used to Existing Site Buildings; Suspected Asbestos Containing Building 

Materials (as Fibro Cement Sheeting) Present to Areas of Built Structures at the Site 
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Photo 9 – Representative Construction Materials Used to Existing Site Buildings; Suspected Lead-Containing Containing 

Building Materials (as Paint System) Present to Areas of Built Structures at the Site 

 

 
Photo 10 – Representative Image of Sub-Floor Space to Residential Dwelling at Site; No Evidence of Unnatural Disturbance or 

Surficial Contamination during Visual Assessment 
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Appendix E – Relevant Construction Plans (Proposed) 
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